WARNING

AVERTISSEMENT

AVVERTIMENTO

VAROITUS

VARNING

OSTRZEZENIE

. Dangerous currents flow through the body when coming into  Un contact direct ou indirect avec des piéces sous tension Il contatto diretto o indiretto con parti attraversate da corrente  Suora tai epasuora koskeminen jannitetta johtaviin osiin Direkt eller indirekt kontakt med spanningsférande delar Bezposredni lub posredni kontakt z czesciami pod napigciem
P direct or indirect contact with live components. entraine un passage de courant dangereux dans le corps. elettrica provoca pericolosi flussi di corrente attraverso il aiheuttaa jannitteen vaarallisen virtauksen kehon I&pi. leder till farlig genomstrémning i kroppen. Féljden kan bli prowadzi do niebezpiecznego przeptywu pradu elektrycznego
" This can result in electric shock, burns or even death. Celui-ci risque d'entrainer un choc électrique, des brilures corpo. Seurauksena voi olla sahkdshokki, palovammoja tai kuolema. elchock, brannskador eller dod. przez organizm.
2 — Disconnect the mains power supply prior to installation ou la mort. Le conseguenze possono essere folgorazione, ustioni o morte. — Verkkojannite on katkaistava ennen asennusta/purkamista! — Fére montering och demontering ska natspanningen Moze to spowodowac porazenie prgdem, poparzenia lub
=] and/or disassembly! — Déconnectez la tension secteur avant tout montage et — Prima del montaggio o dello smontaggio scollegare la — 110-240 voltin verkkoon kohdistuvia t6itd saavat suorittaa frikopplas! Smier¢.
E — Permit work on the 110-240 V supply system to be démontage ! tensione di rete! vain valtuutetut ammattihenkil6t. — Arbeten pa 110-240 V-natet far endast utféras av fackméan.  — Przed montazem i demontazem nalezy odtgczy¢ napigcie
ABB Welcome =o performed only by specialist staff. — Faites réaliser toute intervention sur I'alimentation électrique — Affidare gli interventi sulla rete elettrica a 110-240 V sieciowe!
——— g en 110-240 V uniquement par un personnel spécialisé ! esclusivamente a personale specializzato. — Prace przy sieci 110-240 V mogg wykonywac wytgcznie
== specjalisci!
M2301 2 ADVERTENCIA ATENGAO NEBEZPECI NEBEZPECENSTVO NPENYMPEXAEHVE
— En caso de entrar en contacto, directa o indirectamente, con  No caso de contacto direto ou indireto com pegas condutoras Pfi pfimém nebo nepfimém kontaktu s dily pod napétim Pri priamom alebo nepriamom kontakte s ¢astami pod Mpy NPSIMOM WU KOCBEHHOM KOHTaKTe C TOKOBEAYLUMMU
= componentes por los que circule una corriente eléctrica, se de tenséo, ha uma perigosa passagem de corrente pelo corpo. dochazi k nebezpec¢nému prichodu proudu télem. napatim dojde k nebezpe¢nému prechodu pridu telom. OetansiMv NpoUCXOAMT onacHoe NpoTekaHue Toka Yepes Teno
puede sufrir una descarga eléctrica peligrosa, cuyo resultado As consequéncias podem ser o choque elétrico, queimaduras Nasledkem muZe byt elektricky $ok, popaleniny nebo smrt. Nasledkom méZe byt elektricky Sok, popélenie alebo smrt. yenoseka.
EN FR IT FI SE PL puede ser choque eléctrico, quemaduras o, incluso, la muerte. ou a morte. — Pfed montazi a demontazi odpojte sitové napéti! — Pred montaZou a demontazou odpojte sietové napétie! MocneacTBUsSIMM 3TOTO MOTYT GbITb ANEKTPUHECKUI LLIOK,
— jDesconecte la tension de red antes de proceder al montaje —Antes da montagem e da desmontagem, desligar a tensédo  — Prace na siti s napétim 110-240 V nechte provadét — Prace na sieti s napatim 110-240 V nechajte vykonavat' OXOrU NN CMepPTb.
o desmontaje! da rede! odbornym personalem. odbornym personalom. — lNepen MOHTaXXoM U AEMOHTaXKOM 060pyA0BaHUS
ES PT Ccz SK RU — Encargue los trabajos en la red eléctrica de 110-240 V solo — Somente o pessoal especializado deve executar os OTKIoUNTE nNuTaHue!
al personal técnico competente. trabalhos na rede 110-240 V. — Pabortbl B ceTn ¢ HanpsbkeHnem110-240 B formxHbI
NPOV3BOAUTLCS TOMBKO CrieLmanucTamm no
anekTpoobopyaoBaHuio!
- . Lo )
Mini-system controller ® Min-system controller is designed for small system or ® |'unité centrale compacte est congue pour gérer les ® | 'alimentatore controller mini & stato sviluppato per piccoli ~ ® Keskusyksikkd ohjaa jarjestelman toimintaa.Ylikuormitus, ® Mini-system dvervakaren ar designad for sma system ® Sterownik mini systemu jest przeznaczony do matych
o kit system. It is the "brain" of the individual system with petites installations, les protéger de la foudre, surveiller sistemi e kit monofamiliari. E' il centro di comando del -virta ja ukkossuoja. Kaksi toimintatilaa: "Kaikki kaytossa" eller kit system. System-6vervakaren ar "hjarnan" i det systemow lub systeméw pakietowych. Jest ,mézgiem”
Unité centrale compacte over-heat protection, over-current protection and les surchauffes et les surcharges. Elle a deux modes de sistema, & dotato di auto-protezione per tai "Yksi kaytosssa". indiviuella systemet med huvudansvaret, -strém och poszczegolnych systeméw z zabezpieczeniem przed
Alimentatore controller mini lightening protection. Two working modes can be fonctionnement : "All on" et "One on". sovrariscaldamento, sovracorrente e sovratensione. Due ® Yksityiskohtainen kéyttéohje saatavilla skannaamalla lijusbeskyddare. Man kan vélja mellan tva olika lagen: rzeqrzaniem. nadoradowym oraz przeciwbpiorunowym
switched between "All on" and "One on". ® Une notice d'utilisation est disponible via le lien dans le modalita di funzionamento selezionabili tramite switch: oheinen QR-koodi sité tukevalla laitteella. "All on" och "One on". ?/I °9 " » nadpradc dy o P trvh oK ym.
Mini-keskusyksikkd e Detailed user manual is available via the link in chapter chapitre "Service" ou en scannant le QR code (avec un "All ON" e "One ON" (vedi manuale per dettagli). e Kayttsohje on ladattavissa osoitteesta: e Detaljerad information f&s genom att scanna QR-koden. 0zna przelaczac pomigazy dwoma trybami pracy
o ) "Service" or by scanning the QR codes (device with appareil 6quipé d'un logiciel adapté). * Il manuale utente dettagliato & disponibile sul sito nel www.abb filasennustuotteet o www. installationsprodukter.se —Allom” (Wszystkie wt) i,One on” (Jedna wt).
Mini-system évervakare corresponding software is required). capitolo “Service" o utilizzando il QR code (necessario Muut yhteydenotot: © Szczegblowy podrecznik uzytkownika mozna znalezé
Sterownik mini systemu software per la lettura) customerservice.wa@fi.abb.com za pomoca linku w rozdziale ,Obstuga” lub skanujac
Puhelinvaihde 010 22 11 kody QR (niezbedne jest urzadzenie z odpowiednim
Mini sistema de control oprogramowaniem).
Mini-controlador de sistema e E| mini sistema de control es disefiado para pequefios ® O min-controlador de sistema é projetado para sistema e Ridici jednotka je hlavni pfistroj v individualni instalaci e Riadiaca jednotka je hlavny pristroj v individualnej ® KoHTponnep MUHUCUCTEM pa3paboTaH Anst HeGonbLMX
Ridici mini jednotka _sist_e!'nas o sistemas d_e‘juego. Esel "cerebrq" del sistema pequeno ou sistemq de kite o "cérebr_o" do sistema B mensiho rozsahu, vybaven ochranou proti prepéti, prehrati inétalélcii, vybaven;_'/ ochranou proti prepétiq, prehvr_iatiu a WUNU KOMMNEKCHbIX cucteM. OH SBRSIETCS «MO3roM»
|nd|V|du_E§I, con protelcmon QEI sobreca!entamlento, - individual de protegdo do supgraqueumento, protecéo i a nadprouddim. Pracuje ve dvou provoznich rezimech "All Padpru"dom. P'I"aCUJe v? dvoch prevadzkovych reZimoch MHAVBUOYANbHON CUCTEMBI C 3aLLMTON OT neperpesa,
Mini riadiaca jednotka proteccion de sobreintensidad de corriente y proteccion contra sobrecorrente e protegéo contra relampagos. Dois on" nebo "One on" All on" alebo "One on". epeHa e ONHME3aLATON. MeDeKknioyene
contra rayos. Dos modos de operacion se pueden cambiar modos de funcionamento podem ser comutados entre L. T L e Podrobné informacie ziskate prostrednictvom prepojenia NEPEHAMNPAKEHNA U MONHNE3ALLUTON. TIepeKIioueHn
KoHTponmep MUHUCHCTEMBI entre "Todo on" y "Uno on". "Todo Ligado" e "Ligado separadamente”. . Podrobrje uzwgtelske |nf9r“mace ziskate na lad‘rese o v kapitole ,Servis* alebo nacitanim QR kadov (na to je Mexay ABYMsi pexxmmamu pabotel : «Bce Bkny»
e Manual para usuario detallado es disponible por el enlace  ® Manual do usuério detalhado esta disponivel através de um  Uvedené v kapitole ,Servis ,’?elbc,’ ",aSke”f?"a"'m QR kod potrebny pristroj s prislusnym softvérom). «OpyH BKN>.
en el capitulo de "Servicio" o por escafiar el codigo QR link no capitulo "Servigo" ou pela leitura dos codigos QR (ie vyzadovano zafizeni s pfisluSnym softwarem). e Podrobné informace najdete v on-line katalogu na ® [NoapoGHoe PyKOBOACTBO MONb30BaTENs AOCTYMHO Mo
(dispositivo con software correspondiente es requerido). (dispositivo com software correspondente é necessario). ~ ® Podrobné informace najdete v on-line katalogu na www.domovnitelefonyabb.cz cebirnke B pasgerne «YCryri» Uiu MyTem CKaHMPOBaHWS
® www.abb.es ® www.abb.pt www domovnitelefonyabb.cz QR-koA0B (TpebyeTcs YCTPOICTBO C COOTBETCTBYOLMM
nporpaMMHbIM obecneyeHnem).
Technical data Données techniques Dati tecnici Tekniset tiedot Teknisk data Dane techniczne
-25 °C- +55 °C 13°F- 131 °F Operating temperature Température de fonctionnement Temperatura d'esercizio Kayttélampdatila Omgivningstemperatur | drift Temperatura robocza
IP 20 Protection Indice de protection Grado di protezione Suojaus Skydsklass Stopien ochrony
2x0,28mm’ - 2x0,75 mm* 2x0,28 MM - 2x 0,75 MM? Single-wire clamps Bornes monofilaires Morsetti per cavo 2x1 standard Yksijohdin Plint 230V Zaciski do przewodoéw jednozytowych
2x0,28 mm’* - 2x0,75 mm’ 2x0,28 mm® - 2x0,75 mm’ Fine-wire clamps Bornes pour fil fin Morsetti per cavo 2x1 fine Monisaikeinen johdin Plint klenspanning Zaciski do przewoddw cienkozytowych
100 - 240VAC, 50 /60 Hz, 0.6 A Mains voltage Tension d'alimentation Tensione generale Syo6tto Né&tspanning Napigcie sieciowe
28 + 2VDC; 0.65A Bus voltage Tension du Bus Tensione Bus Vayla Busspaning Napiecie magistrali
4U Size Dimension (nombre de modules) Dimensioni Koko Storlek Rozmiar
Datos técnicos Dados técnicos Technické udaje Technické parametre TexHU4eckve XapakTepucTuku
-25 °C- +55 °C Temperatura de trabajo Temperatura de funcionamento Provozni teplota Prevadzkova teplota Pa6ouas TemnepaTtypa
IP 20 Protecciéon Protecéo Stupen kryti Krytie CreneHb 3alwuThbl

2x0,28 mm* - 2x0,75 mm’
2x0,28 mm* - 2x0,75 mm’
100 - 240VAC, 50/ 60 Hz, 0.6 A
28 + 2VDC; 0.65A

Pinzas de un solo cable

Bragadeiras do Unico-fio

Svorky pro tuhy vodi¢

Svorky pre tuhy vodi¢

KnemHble coegenutenn

Pinzas de alambre fino

Bragadeiras de fio fino

Svorky pro slanény vodi¢

Svorky pre lankovy vodi¢

KnemHble coegeHutenu

Voltaje de fuente de potencia

Tensao principal

Napajeci napéti

Napajacie napatie

HanpspkeHue cetn

Voltaje de embarrado

Tensao do barramento

Napéti sbérnice

Napétie zbernice

HanpspkeHne WnHbl

4U

Dimensioén

Tamanho

Velikost

Velkost

Pasvep
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EN Setting

Bus in/out

Parametres

Entrée/sortie du bus

Impostazioni

Bus in/out

F Asetukset

Vayla

Installation

Bus in/ut

Ustawienie

1 Wejscie/wyjscie magistrali

Operating mode setting. Details see chapter
'Operating modes'

chapitre "Modes de fonctionnement".

"modalita operative”

Toimintatavan valinta. Yksityiskohdat 16ytyvéat
"Kayttétavat" kohdasta.

Arbets-installning. Se kapitel "driflagen" for narmare
detaljer.

2 Ustawienie trybu pracy Szczegéty zawiera
rozdziat , Tryby pracy”
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Operating status notification LED

(g

2 Réglage du mode de fonctionnement. Voir le

Notification d'état de fonctionnement LED

(g

2 Impostazione modalita. Dettagli nel capitolo

Operating status notification LED

e
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Tilanilmaisin LED

W N -

Meddelande om driftldge, LED

N

3 Dioda LED do powiadamiania o statusie pracy

N
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- Ready for operation - Fault - Prét a fonctionner - Défaut - Led notifica stato - Errore - Valmiina - Vika - Redo for verksamheten - Stérning - Gotowa do pracy Usterka
Pronto/attivo
Power supply 4 Alimentation 4 Alimentazione 4 Verkkojénnite 4 Spénningskalla 4 Zasilanie elektryczne
S Ajuste Configuragdo Nastaveni Nastavenie Hactpoiika
Entrada/salida de embarrado 1 Barramento de entrada e saida 1 Svorky sbérnice 1 Svorky zbernice 1 LLnHa Bxoa/BbIxoa

Ajuste de modo de operacion. Vea las detalles del
capitulo "Modo de operacion”.

2 Configuragdo do modo de funcionamento. Consulte
o capitulo 'modos operacionais' para obter detalhes

2 PFepina¢ nastaveni provozniho rezimu.

2 Prepina¢ nastavenia prevadzkového rezimu.

2 YcraHoBka paboyero pexwuma MogpobHyto
MHopMaLuio cM. B pasaene «Pexumbl paboTbi»
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LED indicadora de estado de operacion

NI

N’
S i
- Preparar a operar - Fallo

3 LED de notificagéo de estado de funcionamento

o

N e BiiS
- Pronto para operagédo - Falha

3 Sstavova LED dioda
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- Normalni ¢innost - Chyba

3 Sstavova LED dioda
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N e Biy
- Normalna ¢innost - Chyba

3 CseToamos yBeaoMIEHNSt O COCTOSHUM paBoTbl
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Fuente de potencia

4 Fonte de alimentagdo

4 Svorky pro pfipojeni napajeni

4 Svorky pre pripojenie napajania

4 MCTOYHMK anekTponuTaHus

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.

QR code

Sevice

For European Union countries, please contact:

For Non-EU countries, please contact:
ABB Genway Xiamen Electrical Equipment CO., LTD.

ABB S.p.A. - Viale dell'Industria 18, 20010 Vittuone (M), Italy

No.7 Fangshan South Road, Xiang An, Xiamen, Fujian 361000, China

http://new.abb.com/low-voltage/products/residential-products/door-communication




Operating modes

“One on” mode:

When incoming call, all indoor stations in same apartment ring together,
but only master indoor station switches on screen.

“All on” mode:

When incoming call, all indoor stations in same apartment ring and switch
on screen together.

Modo de operacion

Modo de “Uno On”:

Cuando una llamada viene, todas las estaciones interiores del mismo
apartamento suenan al mismo tiempo, pero sélo la pantalla de estacion
interior principal se activa.

Modo de “Todo On”:

Cuando una llamada viene, todas las estaciones interiores del mismo
apartamento suenan y activan sus pantallas.

)

Master

Sil=ol@II1]L

Modes de fonctionnement

Mode "One on":
Lorsqu'un appel arrive, tous les récepteurs internes d'un méme

appartement sonnent, mais seul le poste maitre passe en mode vidéo.

Mode "All on" :
Lorsqu'un appel arrive, tous les récepteurs internes d'un méme
appartement sonnent et passent en mode vidéo.

Modos de operagao

Modo "Ligado separadamente” :

durante a chamada de entrada, todas estagdes interiors no mesmo
apartamento podem soar conjuntamente, mas apenas na Estagao
Mestre interior, a tela é ativada.

Modo "Todo ligado" :

durante a chamada de entrada, todas estagdes interiors no mesmo
apartamento podem soar e a tela é ativada conjuntamente.

Slave

Silol@iKl1]o

Call

Modalita operative

One ON

Durante la chiamata, all'interno dello stesso appartamento, suonano
tutti i posti interni,si accende solo lo schermo di quello impostato

come Master.

All ON

Durante la chiamata, all'interno dello stesso appartmento, si accendono
gli schermi di tutti i posti interni

Provozni rezimy

Rezim "One on":

P¥i pfichozim volani vSechny vnitfni stanice v jednom byté vyzvanégji
spole¢né, pouze stanice "master" ukazuje obraz z kamery.

Rezim "All on":

P¥i pfichozim volani vSechny vnitfni stanice vyzvanéji a ukazuji obraz
z kamery.

Master

Kéayttotavat

"Yksi kaytossa" tila:

Soittodani kuuluu kaikissa samaosoitteisissa sisayksikdissa mutta
soittajan kuva nékyy vain "Master" -laitteessa ennen vastaamista.
"Kaikki kaytossa" tila:

Soittoaani ja kuva nakyvat kaikissa samaosoitteisissa sisayksikoissa.

.SK Prevadzkové rezimy

Rezim "One on":

Pri prichadzajicom volani vSetky vnutorné stanice v jednom byte
vyzvanaju spolocne, iba stanica "master" ukazuje obraz z kamery.
Rezim "All on":

Pri prichadzajucom volani vSetky vnutorné stanice vyzvanaju a ukazuju

obraz z kamery.

el

Slave

Sl=ol@IA

Slol@iKl1]2

Call

.SE Driftldgen

"One on" lage:

Da det kommer ett samtal ringer alla inomhusstationerna i samma
lagenhet samtidigt, men bara huvud stationen far pa skarmen.
“All on" lage:

Da det kommer ett samtal ringer alla inomhusstationerna i samma
lagenhet samtidigt och slar pa skarmen.

.RU Pa6ouune pexumbl

Pexum «oguH BKN»:

Mpw BXOASsLLEM 3BOHKE BCE aOOHEHTCKME CTaHLMM B OOHON KBapTUpe
noAatoT 3BOHOK OAHOBPEMEHHO, HO TOMNBKO Ha rnaBHON aboHeHTCKoM
CTaHLUWK BKNIOYAETCS 3KpaH.

Pexum "Bce Bkn"™:

Mpw BxOASLIEM 3BOHKE BCE aBOHEHTCKME CTaHLMK B OOHON KBapTUpe
nopatoT 3BOHOK OJHOBPEMEHHO.

Tryby pracy

Tryb ,One on” (Jedna wt.):

W momencie potaczenia przychodzacego wszystkie stacje wewnetrzne w
tym samym mieszkaniu dzwonig razem, lecz obraz wigcza sig tylko na
nadrzednej stacji wewnetrznej.

Tryb ,All on” (Wszystkie wt.):

W momencie potaczenia przychodzacego wszystkie stacje wewnetrzne w
tym samym mieszkaniu dzwonig razem i we wszystkich wigcza sie obraz.
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